

**COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF ARIZONA
DIVISION ONE**

RONALD A. SIMMS,

Plaintiff/Appellant/Cross-
Appellee,

v.

JEREMY E. SIMMS, an individual;
TP RACING, L.L.L.P., a limited
liability limited partnership;
BELL RACING, LLC, a limited
liability company;
ARIZONA RACING COMMISSION; and
ARIZONA DEPARTMENT OF GAMING,

Defendants/Appellees/Cross-
Appellants.

No. 1 CA-CV 23-0139

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. LC2016-000505-001

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT RONALD A. SIMMS**

ADITYA DYNAR (031583)
PACIFIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
3100 Clarendon Blvd., Suite 1000
Arlington, VA 22201
(202) 807-4472
ADynar@PacificLegal.org

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Pacific Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
BACKGROUND	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Statutory Framework	3
II. The Substantial-Evidence Standard Is Unconstitutional	5
A. Combining the Commission’s Power to Override the ALJ with Deferential Review on Appeal Violates Due Process.....	6
B. The Commission’s Decision to Disregard the ALJ’s Ruling Must Be Followed by Skeptical Review on Appeal	9
C. The State and Federal Jury Clauses Provide Constitutional Bases for Skeptical Judicial Review	13
CONCLUSION	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Valley Union High Sch., Dist. No. 22</i> , 229 Ariz. 52 (App. 2012)	12
<i>DeWitt v. Ventetoulo</i> , 6 F.3d 32 (1st Cir. 1993)	7
<i>Farish v. Young</i> , 18 Ariz. 298 (1916)	8
<i>Foss v. National Marine Fisheries Service</i> , 161 F.3d 584 (9th Cir. 1998)	7
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	13
<i>Horne v. Polk</i> , 242 Ariz. 226 (2017)	7–8
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	13
<i>Kocher v. Dep’t of Revenue</i> , 206 Ariz. 480 (App. 2003)	8
<i>McEwen v. Tenn. Dep’t of Safety</i> , 173 S.W.3d 815 (Tenn. App. 2005)	10
<i>Moore v. Ross</i> , 687 F.2d 604 (2d Cir. 1982)	11
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975)	12
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Business v. OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	5
<i>Nightlife Partners v. City of Beverly Hills</i> , 133 Cal. Rptr. 2d 234 (Cal. App. 2003)	8
<i>Palmer v. Superior Court</i> , 114 Ariz. 279 (1977)	14–15

<i>Ritland v. Board of Medical Examiners</i> , 213 Ariz. 187 (App. 2006)	9–10, 12
<i>Stanley v. Review Board</i> , 528 N.E.2d 811 (Ind. App. 1988)	11–12
<i>State v. Ballinger</i> , 110 Ariz. 422 (1974)	8
<i>State v. Conn</i> , 137 Ariz. 148 (1983)	6
<i>State v. Hughes</i> , 104 Ariz. 535 (1969)	8
<i>Stauch v. City of Columbia Heights</i> , 212 F.3d 425 (8th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978)	6
<i>Thornton v. City of St. Helens</i> , 425 F.3d 1158 (9th Cir. 2005)	7

Constitutions

Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 4	3, 6
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 23	3, 13
Ariz. Const. art. 2, § 24	14
Ariz. Const. art. 3	3, 14
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 1	3
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 17	3, 13, 15
Ariz. Const. art. 6, § 30(A).....	15
Ariz. Const. art. 18, § 5	14
U.S. Const. amend. V	6
U.S. Const. amend. VII	5–6, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1.....	6

Statutes

A.R.S. §§ 12-901–914.....	3
A.R.S. § 12-910(A)	4
A.R.S. § 12-910(C)	6, 15
A.R.S. § 12-910(D)	15
A.R.S. § 12-910(F).....	<i>passim</i>
A.R.S. § 41-1001 <i>et seq.</i>	3
A.R.S. § 41-1092.01	3
A.R.S. § 41-1092.08	3
A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(B).....	3
A.R.S. § 41-1092.08(D)	3

Other Authorities

Bernick, Evan D., <i>Is Judicial Deference to Agency Fact-Finding Unlawful?</i> , 16 Geo J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 27 (2018).....	14
Elrod, Jennifer W., <i>Is the Jury Still Out?: A Case for the Continued Viability of the American Jury</i> , 44 Tex. Tech. L. Rev. 303 (2012)	14
Elrod, Jennifer W., <i>W(h)ither The Jury? The Diminishing Role of the Jury Trial in Our Legal System</i> , 68 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 3 (2011)	14
Gibbons, John, <i>Why Judicial Deference to Administrative Fact-finding Is Unconstitutional</i> , 2016 V.Y.U. L. Rev. 1485.....	14
Lawson, Gary, <i>The Rise and Rise of the Administrative State</i> , 107 Harv. L. Rev. 1231 (1994)	14
Merrill, Thomas W., <i>Article III, Agency Adjudication, and the Origins of the Appellate Review Model of Administrative Law</i> , 111 Colum. L. Rev. 939 (2011)	14
Thomas, Suja, <i>Why Summary Judgment Is Unconstitutional</i> , 93 Va. L. Rev. 139 (2007).....	14
